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WEBINAR ON THE REGIONAL TRAINING ON TEACHING READING TO K TO 3
TEACHERS

1. In pursuance with the national institutionalization of the program Early
Language Literacy and Numeracy which is making “Every Child A Reader”,
the Department of Education, Cordillera Administrative Region through the
Curriculum and Learning Management Division shall conduct the webinar
on the regional training of teaching reading to K to 3 Teachers on July 27 to
31, 2020.

2. The purpose of this webinar is to upskill the K to 3 teachers on the strategies
of teaching reading on online modality. The activity shall be managed by the
Human Resource Development Division (HRDD) and content for the
Curriculum & Learning Management Division (CLMD). The link shall be sent
to your email address.

3. Attached are the participants to this activity.

4. For information, guidance and compliance of all concerned.

MAY B, ECLAR, PhD, CESO
ﬂ’ Regional Director
CLMD/cfm/pat
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REGIONAL TRAINING ON TEACHING READING TO K TO 3 TEACHERS

DIVISION: ABRA
NO. NAME (First Name, NAME OF SCHOOL GRADE LEVEL EMAIL ADDRESS CELLPHONE
Middle Initial, Family ASSIGNMENT NUMBER
Name )
1. Jeramie L. Pineda Bangued West Central School Kindergarten jeramie.pineda@deped.gov.ph 09165825078
2. Anita C. Garcia Pacac Elementary School Kindergarten anita.garcia@deped.gov.ph 09955852976
3. Eldon Jay A. Tuting SiwasiwEleemntary School Kindergarten tutingeldonjay@gmail.com 09500597525
4, Marierose O. Arellano Luba Central School Kindergarten marierose.arellano@deped.gov.ph 09162696022
5. LermaBeronilla Nangobongan Primary School Kindergarten lerma.beronilla @deped.gov.ph 08976151354
6. Kristel M. Filarca Lagangilang Central School Grade 1 kristel.filarca@deped .gov.ph 09955059651
7. Mariefe B. Borreta San Marcial Elementary School Grade 1 mariefe.borreta@deped.gov.ph 09061905599
8. Jarah Mae A. Apalinar Pulot Elementary School Grade 1 jarahmae.apolinar @depe.gov.ph 09171386762
9, Jean |. Castro San Quintin Central School Grade 1 jean.castro@deped.gov.ph 09650777051
10. Barbara D. Latawan Bazar Elementary School Grade 1 barbaralatawan28@gmail.com 09676070725
11. Josefina P. Guillermo Bangued East Central School Grade 2 josefina guillermo@deped.gov.ph 09057436908
12. | Bernadette B. Tuscano Tayum Central School Grade 2 bernadette.tuscano@deped.gov.ph 09472259136
13. Teresita D. Dosdosen Manabo Pilot Elementary School Grade 2 teresita.dosdosen @deped.gov.ph 09061421875
14. Jessery L. Bangaan AlangtinEleemntary School Grade 2 jessery.banganan@deped.gov.ph 09553623662
15, Gladys A. Palangi Laba Primary School Grade 2 gladyspalangi.29@gmail.com 09950911849
16. Sally P. Azada Licuan-Baay Central School Grade 3 sally.azada@deped.gov.ph 09503957195
17. Rosita O. Dacquel Pidigan Central School Grade 3 rosita.dacquel @deped.gov. ph 09265236702
18. Hazel B. Blanza La Paz Integrated School Grade 3 izelblanza@gmail.com 09162740527
19, Severino B. Martinez San Isidro Central School Grade 3 severino.martinez001@deped.gov.ph | 09171836270
20. CondradoB. Bunagan Lam-aoan Primary School Grade 3 bunagancondrado@yahoo.com 09060214731
Prepared by: Noted:

PEDRO B. TALINGDAN JR (Sgd)
EPS, Focal Person (ELLN)

GLORIA B. BUYA-AO(Sgd)
Schools Division Superintendent




DIVISION: APAYAO

REGIONAL TRAINING ON READING INSTRUCTION

NO. NAME (First Name, Middle Initial, NAME OF SCHOOL GRADE LEVEL EMAIL ADDRESS CELLPHONE
Family Name ) ASSIGNMENT NUMBER
1. Mary May T. Luzano Karikitan E/S Kindergarten
2. Charina Oloraza Flora East Central Kindergarten charina.bacuyag@deped.gov.ph 09265253599
Sch
3. Sharon Baduyot Lenneng Elem. Kindergarten
School
4. Elyrose Cabasag Musimut/Lucab E/S | Kindergarten elyrose.cabasag@deped.gov.ph
5. Norlie Joy Mabanag Butao E/S Kindergarten
6. Cristeta Ulayan Binuan Elem, Grade 1
School
7. Norvita Molina Emiliana Elem. Grade 1
school
8. Juliet Aramburo Sta. Elena Elem. Grade 1 Juliet.aramburo001@deped.gov.ph
Sch.
9. Mildred Mapalo Conner Central Sch. Grade 1
10. Glodelyn Borja Luna Central school Grade 1
11. Sheila Pilar Balasi Elem. School Grade 2 Shella.pilar@deped.gov.ph 09955181641
12. Hanie Galut Capannikian E/S Grade 2 hanie.galut@deped.gov.ph
13. Malou Morta Kabugao C/S Grade 2 malou.morta@deped.gov.ph 09351732364
14. Riza Cabasag Southern Conner Grade 2 riza.cabasag@deped.gov,ph
15. Maribel Guiang Luna Central school Grade 2
16. Sonia Angsofian Southern Conner Grade 3
C/S
17. Alice Morales Sta. Marcela Grade 3
Central '
18. Christine Aguinaldo Lower Maton E/S Grade 3 Christine.aguinaldo@deped .gov.ph
19. Cherry Ann Maitizo Milagrosa E/S Grade 3 cherryann.maltizo@deped.gov.ph
20. | Fe Salvador Caglayan E/S Grade 3

Prepared by:

ELMA B. BALACANG

EPS, Focal Person (ELLN)

Noted:

SALLY B. ULLALIM, CESO V

Schools Division Superintendent




DIVISION: BAGUIO CITY

REGIONAL TRAINING ON TEACHING READIN TO K TO 3 TEACHERS

NO. NAME (First Name, Middle NAME OF SCHOOL GRADE LEVEL EMAIL ADDRESS CELLPHONE
Initial, Family Name ) ASSIGNMENT NUMBER
1. ROSALINDA GABRIEL Quezon Hill ES Kindergarten rosalinda.mgabriel@deped.gov.ph 09286886023
2. Stephanie Hipol Baguio central Kindergarten Stephanie.hipol@deped.gov.ph 09612936206
School
3 Felomina Ocson Jose p. Laurel Kindergarten uyanfhayel5@gmail.com 09395845577
4 Maribeth D. Mallare Lucban ES Kindergarten mariemallaril227@yahoo.com 09327070435
5. Lelibeth Ventura Kindergarten Lelibethventura688@gmail.com 09499912480
6. Jenny bab-Decca San Luis ES Grade 1 jennybabdecca@deped.gov.ph 09276440430
7 Carolina W. Mercado Aguinaldo E.S. Grade 1 Carolina.mercado001@deped.gov.ph | 09217877159
8 Noemi F. Balao Camp 7 Grade 1 noemi.balalao@deped.gov.ph 09209649163
9. Ellaine Rose Villanueva Magsaysay ES Grade 1 villanuevaelainerose0329@gmail.com
10. | Nacky Rodela Mabini E.S. Grade 1 Nackyfangsilat2@gmail.com 09460315962
11. | Maritess Maon Roxas E.S. Grade 2 Marites.maon@deped.gov.ph 09496505891
12. | Winnie Gallano San Vicente ES Grade 2 winniegallano@gmail .com 09997110825
13. | Mary Agaguen Pinsao ES Grade 2 marylena.agguen@yahoo.com.ph 09208084658
14. | Liza Claire B. Banson Holy Ghost Grade 2 lizaclairebanson@gmail.com 09301876275
Extension
15. | Delia Mocay Grade 2 deliamocay@deped.gov.ph 08104664824
16. | Rona O. Otinguey Grade 3 09386598681
17. | JenniferG. Emperador Bakakeng ES Grade 3 emperador001 @deped.gov.ph 09061209599
18. | Ronnie Mar Pebenito Dontogan E.S. Grade 3 ronniemar.pebenito@deped.gov.ph 09167725149
19. | Marry Ann Bunnol Josefa Carino ES Grade 3 netteallyl43@gmail.com 09192935742
20. | Betty Addug Dona Nicasia J. Grade 3 Bethy.addug@deped.gov.ph 09075860086

Puyat £ .S.

Prepared by:  Noted:

MARILYN S API-IT
EPS, Focal Person (ELLN)

MARIE CAROLYN B. VERANO
Schools Division Superintendent




DIVISION: BENGUET

REGIONAL TRAINING ON TEACHING READING TO K TO 3 TEACHERS

NO. | NAME (First Name, Middle NAME OF SCHOOL GRADE LEVEL EMAIL ADDRESS CELLPHONE
Initial, Family Name ) ASSIGNMENT NUMBER
1. Oliver Ngiwas Sinacbat ES, Bakun Kindergarten Oliver.ngiwas@deped.gov.ph 09217439411
2. TrixiaPalangdan Tuding Es, Itogon 1 Kindergarten 09308867718
3. Jovita L. Dinoc Jose Gonzales ES, Sablan Kindergarten Jovit.dinoc@deped.gov.ph 09079892776
4, Lani A. Cadias FelominaCating, Atok Kindergarten Leni.cadias@deped.gov.ph 0995-760-1143
5. Lalita Unos Buyagan ES, La Trinidad Kindergarten lalita.unos@deped.gov,ph 0912-941-1317
6. Veronica B. Lasilas Pagal ES, La Trinidad Grade 1 Veronica.lasilas@deped.gov.ph 0910-160-2008
7. May Joy Ladiong Lapangan PS, Mankayan Grade 1 Mayjoy.ladiong@deped.gov.ph 09560323737
8. Josiphine B. Bejar Kabayan CS, Kabayan Grade 1 Josephine.bejar@deped.gov.ph 0912-605-024
9, Rhoemna P. Sato Bila ES, Bokod Grade 1 0915-346-0439
10. Rosenia D. Tanglod Sagubo ES, Kapangan Grade 1 Rosenia.tanglod@deped.gov.ph 0907-988-2561
11. Jerlyn O. Tay-eo Besong Saddle ES, Tuba Grade 2 Jerlyn.tayeo@deped.gov.ph 09215957790
12. Clair Balingwang Ulsino PS, Mankayan Grade 2 Claire.balingway@deped.gov.ph 0907-988-2561
13. Elsie Bugnay Ballay ES, Kabayan Grade 2 Elsie.bugnay@deped.gov.ph 0912-263-7255
14. Marcelo Bag-ayan Tanas ES, Bakun Grade 2 Marcelo.bagyan@deped.gov.ph 0930-547-5545
15. Deborah S. Allan Palew ES, Tublay Grade 2 Deborah.allan@deped.gov.ph 0921-865-42040
16. Liza Sinumpang Bangao ES, Buguias Grade 3 0930-596-8508
17. Myleen Tommy Adoyunan ES, Atok Grade 3 Mylene.tommy@deped.gov.ph 0909-689-4084
18. CostanciaDizon Daklan ES, Bokod Grade 3 0953-145-4938
19. Rosalinda P. Ing-inga TingbaoenGalisan ES, Grade 3 Rosalinda.inginga@deped.gov.ph 0951-921-3830
Bakun
20. Susan Poliden Line 10 ES, Bokod Grade 3 Susan.polidan@deped.gov.ph 0907-901-8454

Prepared by:

WILFRED C. BAGSAOQ, PhD
EPS, Focal Person (ELLN)

Noted:

BENILDA M. DAYTACA, Ed.D., CESO VI
Schools Division Superintendent




PARTICIPANTS TO THE REGIONAL UPSKILLING OF TRAINERS ON LITERACY INSTRUCTION

Series to be Date of training to

Name Sex Position Division email address attended be attended
Kindergarten Series 1 July 27-31,2020
1. Beraliza Mangallab Female T3 Ifugao bernaliza.mangallab@deped.gov.ph Series 1 July 27-31,2020
2. Roda Baucas Female T3 Ifugao rhodorabaucas001@deped.gov.ph Series 1 July 27-31,2020
3. Sharon Dinamling Female T3 ifugao Series 1 July 27-31,2020
4. Lydia Langbayn Female 13 Ifugao lydia.langbayan002@deped.gov.ph Series 1 July 27-31,2020
5. lennifer P. Dulnuan Female T3 ifugao jenifer.dulnuan@deped.gov.ph Series 1 July 27-31,2020
Grade 1

1. Grace Balangto Female T3 Ifugao grace balangtol0) ped.gov.ph Series 1 July 27-31,2020
2. Verna Pastor Female T3 Ifugao verna.pastor@deped.gov.ph Series 1 July 27-31,2020
3.Alelli Mae Bumahit Female T1 Ifugao alellimae.bumahit@deped.gov.ph Series 1 July 27-31,2020
4. Genevieve Ayoc Female T3 Ifugao gienevieve ayoc@deped gov.ph Series 1 July 27-31,2020
5. Lorena Ramos Female T3 ifugao lorena.ramos@deped.gov.ph Series 1 July 27-31,2020
Grade 2

1. Violy Allig Female T3 Ifugao violy.allig001@deped.gov.ph Series 1 July 27-31,2020
2. Jona Pana Female T3 Ifugao jonna.pana002@deped.gov.ph Series 1 July 27-31,2020
3. Lilian Baniya Female T3 Ifugao lilian.baniya001@deped.gov.ph Series 1 July 27-31,2020
4. Wilsenia Guinid Female T3 Ifugao wilsenia.guinid001@deped.gov.ph Series 1 July 27-31,2020
5. Myrtle Batuna Female T1 Ifugao myrtlegrace.batuna@deped.gov.ph Series 1 July 27-31,2020
Grade 3

1. Leticia Ventura Female T3 ifugao leticia.ventura@deped.gov.ph Series 1 July 27-31,2020
2. Delleah Tagayo Female MT1 ifugao delleahtagayo082@gmail.com Series 1 July 27-31,2020
3. Sonia Gumanagn Female T3 Ifugao soniagumangan001@deped.gov.ph Series 1 July 27-31,2020
4. Renita Fermin Female T3 Ifugao renitafermin.001 @deped.gov.ph Series 1 July 27-31,2020
5. Glory Ballatong Female T3 ifugao glory.ballatong001 @deped.gov.ph Series 1 July 27-31,2020

Prepared by:

IMELDAT. LICYAG
EPS - ENGLISH




DIVISION: kalinga

REGIONAL TRAINING ON TEACHING READING TO K TO 3 TEACHERS

NO. NAME (First Name, NAME OF SCHOOL GRADE LEVEL EMAIL ADDRESS CELLPHONE
Middle Initial, Family ASSIGNMENT NUMBER
Name)

1 Jeraldine Lanzuela Tagapan Elem. School Kindergarten Jeraldine.lanzuela@deped.gov.ph 09363775218
2. Melita C. Agustin Rizal Central School Kindergarten Melita.agustin@deped.gov.ph 09263231078
3. Oscar Apilado Kullayanan Elem. School Kindergarten Oscar.apilado@deped.gov.ph 09399299171
4, Shiela P. Madarang Camalog Elem. School Kindergarten Shiela.madarang@deped.gov.ph 09272770636
5. Tetchie G. Obal Pinukpuk Central School Kindergarten Tetchie.obal@deped.gov.ph 09958308241
6. Marites Gamboa Dugpa Elem.School Grade 1 Marites.gamboa@deped.gov.ph 09678328282
7. Jocelyn Belgica Cagaluan Elem. School Grade 1 Jocelyn.belgica@deped.gov.ph 09368443963
8. Maureen Buy-ag Pasil Central School-Malucsad Grade 1 Maureen.buyag@deped.gov.ph 09150834958
9, Abegail Ruth Bawer Mabilong Elem. School Grade 1 Abegailruth.bawer@deped.gov.ph 09158597344
10. | Ariane Sandra Q. Dilag Uma Elem. School Grade 1 Arianesandra.dilag@deped.gov.ph 09067091703
11. | Annibeth L. Banatao Man-ubal Elem. School Grade 2 Annibeth.banatao@deped.gov.ph 09067092327
12, | Gudelia A. Atma Ambat-Legleg Elem.School Grade 2 Gudelia.atma@deped.gov.ph 09676684379
13. | Jovie G. Lagwasi Babbanoy Elem. School Grade 2 Jovie.lagwasi@deped.gov.ph 09552096782
14. | Carmela G. Longan Gaang Elem. School Grade 2 Carmela.longan@deped.gov.ph 09268378703
15. | Sheryl L. Tallongon Biga Elem. School Grade 2 Sheryl.tallongon@deped.gov.ph 09213889008
16. | Vilma D. Tumalding Ammaboy Elem. School Grade 3 Vilma.tumalding@deped.gov.ph 09505164371
17. | Geralyn M. Paganao Balantoy Elem. School Grade 3 Gmpaganao.gmail.com 09168203431
18. | Marcelo G. Afali Bayowong Elem.School Grade 3 Marcelo.afali@deped.gov.ph 09752933718
19. | Ruby Ann D. Bersamera | Angod Elem. School Grade 3 Rubyann.bersamera@deped.gov.ph 09752668720
20. | Ermalyn B. Anniban Sadsadan Elem.School Grade 3 Ermalyn.bayog@deped.gov.ph 09264457069
21. | Maribel L. Viernes SDO-Kalinga Maribel.viernes@deped.gov.ph 09361537925

Prepared by:

MARIBEL L. VIERNES

EPS, Focal Person (ELLN)

Noted:

AMADOR D. GARCIA SR.,PhD

OIC- Schools Division Superintendent




REGIONAL TRAINING ON TEACHING READING TO K TO 3 TEACHERS

Division: MOUNTAIN PROVINCE

First Name, M1, Family Name School Grade Level Email Address CP No.
Assignment
1 JOANET C. BOSOEN Namatec ES 1&2 Joanetbosoen8@gmail.com 09090974152
2 RACHEL P. BALLAKIS Coputan ES K Rachel.patnaan@deped.gov.ph 09197284001
3 MARA B. WANDEN Guinzadan ES K Mara.wanden @deped.gov.ph 09506560936
4 EDGAR M. SUMBAD GuinzadanNorte ES 2 Malidomedgar123 @gmail.com 09062756857
5 CLAIMA G. POYONGAN BagnenOiriente ES 3 cpoyongan@gmail.com 09327404694
6 LYRMA O. DULAY Banao ES 1 Dulaylyrma99@gmail com 09612560033
7 WELMA D. DOMINGUEZ Monamon ES 2 Wilma.dominguez@deped.gov.ph | 09460565229
8 JERELYN K. SOLIKEN Salin ES Kand 1 Jerelyn.soliken@deped.gov.ph 09070480239
9 NOELA ISABEL B. TOGATOG | Tamog-o ES 1 Isabel.togatog @deped.gov.ph 09467083013
10 HAZEL K. PANAY Samoki ES K hazel.panay @deped.gov.ph 09107779367
11 GENEVIEVE T. MACLI-ING Dantay ES Kand 1 Genevieve.macli- 09467031022
ing@deped.gov.ph
12 GLORY AWING Bilig ES K Glory.awing@deped.gov.ph 09484510246
13 LILIA O.ILACAD Paracelis CS 3 Lilia.ilacad @deped.gov.ph 09389088710
14 VICKY O. LOPEZ Makilo-PasagingExtn. 3 Vicky.lopez@deped.gov.ph 099983 23105
15 MARY O. TABBAGON Bananao ES 2 marytabbagon@gmail.com 09051431422
16 ESTHER O. LIGLIGON Gassilang ES 3 estherligligon@gmail.com 09207714875
17 PRICILYNE C. COMAFAY Lunas PS K& 1 Pricilyne.comafay @deped.gov.ph | 09058371629
18 JOVELYN L. GIRONELLA Apapawan ES K& Jovelyn.gironella@deped.gov.ph 09122468898
19 JEMA N. MATAREM Pangtor PS 2&3 Jema.matarem @depeded.gov.ph 09666237796
20 | ERNESTAT. SIMO Sayapot ES 1 Ernesta.simo @deped.gov.ph 09079129828
Prepared and Submitted by:
FLORIDA C. LANGGAS
ELLN FOCAL Noted;

KHAD M. LAYAG, Ed. D

CES-CID




DIVISION: Tabuk City

REGIONAL TRAINING ON TEACHING READING TO K TO 3 TEACHERS

NO. NAME (First Name, NAME OF SCHOOL GRADE LEVEL EMAIL ADDRESS CELLPHONE
Middle Initial, Family ASSIGNMENT NUMBER
Name)
1. Lanny Jane T. Macaiba | Paligatto Elem Sch Kindergarten Lennyjane.macaiba@deped.gov.ph 09354682581
2. Carmelita A. Bogga Malin- awa Elem Sch Kindergarten Carmelita.bogga@deped.gov.ph 09653043070
3. Stacy C. Dalwidao Bulanao East Elem Sch Kindergarten stacydalwidao@deped.gov.ph 09481566503
4, Julie Grace Bag-ay Tuliao Elem Sch Kindergarten Juliedacpanol4@gmail.com 09351481173
5. MelitaGamongan Pao Elem Sch Kindergarten melita.gamongan@deped.gov.ph 09183837889
6. Marilyn A. Taguitag Madadappig Elem Sch Grade 1 marilyn.taguitag@deped.gov.ph 09950575242
7. Marlyn Awing Bullaguian Elem Sch Grade 1 Marlinawing@deped.gov.ph 09973977412
8. Myrna C. Umayat Southern Tabuk CES Grade 1 myrnaumayat@deped.gov.ph 09972985262
9. PerlitaTagaca Appas Elem Sch Grade 1 perlita.tagaca@deped.gov.ph 09177993069
10. | Anchay Bing-il Magsaysay Elem Sch Grade 1 anchay.bingil@deped.gov.ph 09997283587
11. | RevieF. Baydon Cataw Elem Sch Grade 2 revebaydon@gmail.com 09059359108
12. | Desiree T Cammagay Malalao Elem Sch Grade 2 desiree.cammagay@deped.gov.ph 09361319583
13. | Jennifer Joy D. Villas Laya West Elem Sch Grade 2 jennifer.villa@deped.gov.ph 09278589891
14. | Josie T. Guisa Nambaran Elem Sch Grade 2 Josie.guisa@deped.gov.ph 09755429714
15. | Pinky Joy Licudine Cudal Elem Sch Grade 2 Pinky.licudine@deped.gov.ph 09082707073
16. | Daina B. Batinggan Agbannawag Elem Sch Grade 3 daina.batinggan@deped.gov.ph 09125310975
17. | Sheridan Mulang Dilag Elem Sch Grade 3 sheridan.mulang@deped.gov.ph 09776042391
18. | Julita G. Abbaguey Calaccad Elem Sch Grade 3 Julita.abbaguey@deped.gov.ph 09294892965
19. | Emilia Paot Lacnog Elem Sch Grade 3 emilia.paot@deped.gov.ph 09365707089
20. | Genevieve Cabaoig Kalinga Special Grade 3 Genevieve . cabaoig@deped.gov.ph 09098032728
Education Center
Prepared by:
MARIBEL M. BRAVO Noted: IRENE S. ANGWAY, PhD,CESO VI

EPS/ Focal Person (ELLN)

OIC, Schools Division Superintendent




